

Case Nos. 80427 & 80831

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

In the Matter of the Petition of
CLA PROPERTIES LLC.

SHAWN BIDSAL,
Appellant,

vs.

CLA PROPERTIES LLC,
Respondent.

CLA PROPERTIES LLC,
Appellant,

vs.

SHAWN BIDSAL,
Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Nov 24 2020 11:36 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from the Eight Judicial District Court, Clark County, Nevada
The Honorable JOANNA S. KISHNER, District Judge
District Court Case No. A-19-795188-P

APPELLANT SHAWN BIDSAL'S OPENING BRIEF

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)

JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)

ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

JAMES E. SHAPIRO (SBN 7907)

AIMEE M. CANNON (SBN 11,780)

SMITH & SHAPIRO, PLLC

3333 E. Serene Avenue, Suite 130
Henderson, Nevada 89074
(702) 318-5033

Attorneys for Shawn Bidsal

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTION	viii
ROUTING STATEMENT	viii
ISSUES PRESENTED	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Joint Venture	3
B. The Draft GVC Operating Agreement	5
C. Management and Operation of GVC	14
D. GVC Purchase Negotiations	15
E. The Arbitration	17
F. District Court Proceedings	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
A. Statutory Grounds for Vacating an Arbitration Award	20
B. Judicial Grounds for Vacating an Arbitration Award	21
1. <i>Manifest Disregard of the Law</i>	22
2. <i>Arbitrary, Capricious, or Unsupported Findings</i>	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	24

I.	THE ARBITRATOR MANIFESTLY DISREGARDED THE GOVERNING PROVISIONS OF THE OPERATING AGREEMENT BY ORDERING A FORCED SALE WITHOUT APPRAISAL.....	25
A.	The Arbitrator was Required to Follow the Operating Agreement as the Law Governing the Sale of Membership Interests.....	26
B.	Operating Agreement Section 4 Governs the Sale of Membership Interests.....	27
1.	<i>Section 4 (“Purchase or Sell Right among Members”).</i>	27
2.	<i>Section 4.2 Provides Bidsal the Right to Demand Appraisal Before Selling His Interest.....</i>	29
a.	SCENARIO ONE: NO RESPONSE.....	35
b.	SCENARIO TWO: INITIAL OFFER ACCEPTED	35
c.	SCENARIO THREE: APPRAISAL PROCEDURE INVOKED.....	36
d.	SCENARIO FOUR: COUNTEROFFER	36
C.	The Arbitrator Displaced Operating Agreement Section 4.2 with His Expectations for Dutch Auction Provisions.....	38
II.	THE ARBITRATOR’S DRAFTSMANSHIP DETERMINATION WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND TWISTED THE EVIDENCE TO REACH A PREORDAINED RESULT	44
A.	Contractual Ambiguities are Construed Against the Drafter (“Contra Proferentem”).....	44
B.	The Arbitrator’s Draftsmanship Determination Was Key to the Outcome.....	45
C.	The Arbitrator’s Draftsmanship Determination Was Unsupported by Any Evidence, Much Less Substantial Evidence	47

1.	<i>The Evolution of the Final Award from Merits Order No. 1 Reveals a Complete Lack of Evidentiary Support for the Arbitrator’s Draftsmanship Determination.....</i>	48
2.	<i>The Arbitrator’s Draftsmanship Determination Was Contrary to the Overwhelming Evidence</i>	54
D.	The Arbitrator Manifestly Disregarded the Law and Exceeded His Powers Under the Arbitration Agreement by Ordering Specific Performance.....	56
1.	<i>The Arbitrator Manifestly Disregarded the Law By Ordering Specific Performance.....</i>	56
2.	<i>The Arbitrator’s Specific Performance Order Exceeded His Powers Under the Arbitration Agreement, Which Prohibits Permanent Injunctive Relief, Including a Forced Sale</i>	58
E.	This Court Cannot “Remand” the Case to the Arbitrator; It Must Vacate the Award	60
CONCLUSION		62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		x
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		xi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anvui, LLC v. G.L. Dragon, LLC</i> , 123 Nev. 212, 163 P.3d 405 (2007)	44
<i>City of N. Las Vegas v. Ruiz</i> , No. 63320, 2015 WL 3916058 (Nev. Jun. 23, 2015)	22, 23
<i>Clark Cnty. Educ. Ass’n v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 122 Nev. 337, 131 P.3d 5 (2006)	21, 22, 23
<i>Coast Trading Co. v. Pac. Molasses Co.</i> , 681 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Dodge Bros. v. Williams Estate Co.</i> , 52 Nev. 364, 287 P. 282 (1930)	57
<i>Easton Bus. Opp. v. Town Exec. Suites</i> , 126 Nev. 119, 230 P.3d 827 (2010)	44, 45
<i>Film Technicians of the Motion Picture Industry, Local 683 v. Color Corp. of Am.</i> , 297 P.2d 86 (Cal. Ct. App. 1956)	60, 61
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 71, 335 P.3d 125 (2014).....	23
<i>G.C. & K.B. Invs., Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 326 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Graber v. Comstock Bank</i> , 111 Nev. 1421, 905 P.2d 1112 (1995)	21, 22
<i>Health Plan of Nev., Inc. v. Rainbow Med., LLC</i> , 120 Nev. 689, 100 P.3d 172 (2004)	21, 22, 61
<i>Jordan v. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 100 Cal. App. 4th 431 (2002)	26

<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. KB Home Nev., Inc.</i> , 478 Fed. App'x 398 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Bobker</i> , 808 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Musser v. Bank of Am.</i> , 114 Nev. 945, 964 P.2d 51 (1998)	59
<i>Serpa v. Darling</i> , 107 Nev. 299, 810 P.2d 778 (1991)	58
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662, 130 S.Ct. 1758, 176 L.Ed.2d 605 (2010).....	26
<i>Thomas v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 122 Nev. 82, 127 P.3d 1057 (2006)	19
<i>Thompson v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1990).....	45
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enter. Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593, 80 S. Ct. 1358 (1960).....	20, 41, 43
<i>Wichinsky v. Mosa</i> , 109 Nev. 84, 847 P.2d 727 (1993)	20, 61
<i>Xpress Nat. Gas, LLC v. Cate St. Capital, Inc.</i> , 2016 ME 111, 144 A.3d 583	26

Rules

NRAP 17(a)(12).....	viii
NRAP 3A(b)(1)	viii

Statutes

9 U.S.C.A. § 10(a).....	20, 58
9 U.S.C.A. § 10(a)(4)	20
NRS 38.241(1).....	21

NRS 38.241(1)(d) 21, 58

NRS 38.247(c)viii

NRS 68.286 26

Treatises

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 39, cmt. a (1981) 32

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 206, cmt. a (1981) 45, 53

11 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 32:12 (4th ed.) 45

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 41
